FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 05-18-2004

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

102746957			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY TO: The Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type V New Submission Type Submission Type Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Document ID#			
Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Departmental File Secret File	=		
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Boris A. Miksic 04/28/2004			
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Alla Furman Execution Date Month Day Year 04/28/2004			
Name (line 2) 10843764			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) Cortec Corporation If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2) Receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1) 4119 White Bear Parkway of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3) St. Paul Minnesota 55110 City State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
05/14/2004 HMARZI1 00000035 10843764 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 02 FC:8021 40.00 00 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded. Including time for soulewing the deservation of the soulewing the			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 015325 FRAME: 0454

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names	of conveying parties atta	ached
	Conveying Parties			Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Margarita Kharshan			Month Day Year 04/28/2004
Name (line 2)				Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Ashish Gandhi			04/28/2004
Name (line 2)				Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Gregory M. Hocking			Month Day Year 04/28/2004
Name (line 2)				
Receiving P	arty	Mark if add	litional names of receiving	ng parties attached
Name (line 1)				If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)				receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)				of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
Address (line 3)				
r	City	State/Country	Zip Code	
Name (line 1)				If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)				domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)				representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zio Codo]
Application	-		Zip Code	
	Number(s) or Patent Number e Patent Application Number or the Pate	· ·	Mark if additional num	
Pat	ent Application Number(s)	1	Patent Number(s)	
			L	

PATENT REEL: 015325 FRAME: 0455

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number [612.339.8300
Name Mark J. Burns, Esq.		
Address (line 1) 1130 TCF Tower		
Address (line 2) 121 South Eighth Street		
Address (line 3) Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docum	ent # 7
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	ber(s) Mark if	additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the P	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new Pater was	nt Application, enter the date the patent applica	tion Month Day Year 04/28/2004
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number	PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties	number of properties involved.	1
Fee Amount Fee Amount f	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Payment: Enclos Deposit Account	•	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if addi De	itional fees can be charged to the eposit Account Number: #	50-0789
Α	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and beli attached copy is a true copy of the ordinated herein.	ef, the foregoing information is true an iginal document. Charges to deposit a	nd correct and any account are authorized, as

Signature

Mark J. Burns

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 015325 FRAME: 0456

May 12, 2004

Date

Assignment of Rights, Title an (Multiple inventors; s	Docket No. 2004-2175.ORI		
This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest: (check all that apply):			
☑ United States of America rights, title	e and interest in the invention		
■ Foreign rights, title and interest in t	he invention		
☐ United States Patent Application Se	rial No.		
Date of Execution:	Date of Filing:	•	
☐ United States Provisional Patent Ap	United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No.		
☐ United States Patent No(s).	United States Patent No(s).		
☐ International (PCT) Patent Application	tion Serial No.		
☑ Other (specify) specification, claims	, drawings as attached hereto		
Title of the Invention			
BIODEGRADABLE SCALE AND CORROSION IN	HIBITOR COMPOSITION		
Inventors (assignors)			
Name Boris A. Miksic	Address	_	
Alla Furman	21 Evergreen Road, North Oaks, MN 5512		
Margarita Kharshan	3525 Owasso Street, #206, Shoreview, MN		
Ashish Gandhi	3038 Greenbrier Street, Little Canada, MN 4651 Centerville Road, St. Paul, MN 55127		
Gregory M. Hocking	1948 Hoy Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55119		
Assignee	To the Frey Avenue, etc. I dui, twice 30113		
Name	Name Address		
Cortec Corporation, a Minnesota corporation	4119 White Bear Parkway St. Paul, MN 55110		

[Page 1 of 4]

A\$03A/REV01

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 2004-2175.ORI

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature Page /
Boris A. Miksic	4.28.04
Alla Furman	15 (alla Surveau) 4.28.04
Margarita Kharshan	ll. Charsh 04/28/04
Ashish Gandhi	Ash Gandhi 4/28/04
Gregory M. Hocking	1/2 7/-> 04/28/04

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 2004-2175.ORI

(Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered prin	Notarization na facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this 28 day of APRIL at St. Paul, MN	, in the year 12004
State of MINNESOTA County of HENNEPIN	CYNTHIA L. BAKER NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA PINE COUNTY
Before me personally appeared Boris A. Miksic who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free execute the same this 28 day of AFRIL	My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2005 } act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year 2004
	Cynthia Baker (Notary Public)
Executed this 28 day of APRIL at St. Paul, MN	, in the year 2004 Signature of Inventor) (Signature of Inventor)
State of MINNESOTA County of HENNEPIN	(Signature of Inventor) CYNTHIA L. BAKER }
	PINE COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2005 act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year 2004
	Oprchéa Bakec (Notary Public)
Executed this 28 day of AFRIL at St. Paul, MN	, in the year 2004
State of MINNESOTA	M. Kharsha (Signature of Inventor)
County of HENNEPIN	CYNTHIA L. BAKER NOTARY PUBLIC – MINNESOTA PINE COUNTY
Before me personally appeared Margarita Kharshan who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free execute the same this 23 day of AFR/L	act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year 2004
	Cynikia Daku (Notary Public)

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 2004-2175.ORI

(Although notarization is	not necessary, it will be considered	Notarization prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this 2	8 day of APRIL	, in the year 2004
at St. Paul, MN		Actor gardin 4/28/04
State of MINNESOTA		(Signature of Inventor)
County of HENNEPIN		CYNTHIA L. BAKER NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA PINE COUNTY
Before me personally appea	ured Ashish Gandhi	My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2005
who acknowledged the fore	egoing instrument to be a f	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to
execute the same this 2	day of APRIL	, in the year 2004
		Cynthia Dakie (Notary Public)
Executed this 2	8 day of APRIL	, in the year 2004
at St. Paul, MN	9 A 71.	77 71 · · · · / /20/m
		(Signature of Inventor)
State of MINNESOTA		
County of HENNEPIN		CYNTHIA L. BAKER NOTARY PUBLIC MINNESOTA PINE COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2005
Before me personally appea		E //////
who acknowledged the fore execute the same this	going instrument to be a fi day of APRIL	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year
		agutia Baker
Executed this	day of	(Notary Public)
at	uuy oj	, in the year
		(Cianatura of Invarian)
State of		(Signature of Inventor)
County of		
Before me personally appear	uad.	
		ree act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to
execute the same this	day of	, in the year
		(Notary Public)

[Page 4 of 4]

RECORDED: 05/12/2004

PATENT REEL: 015325 FRAME: 0460